In consideration of their mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. PREMISES. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hires from Landlord,
the premises shown as the crosshatched area on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof,
consisting of approximately Four Thousand Five Hundred (4,500) leasable square feet on the first
floor (the "Premises") in a building ("Building") owned by Landlord and more particularly
known as 405 Church Street in the Tewn of Guilford, County of New Haven and State of
Connecticut ("Pro er "). The term "leasable square feet" equals the rentable square feet in

[...]

(i.e., Lease Y~i 1), if exercised, shall be equal to~'the greater of (a) the annual Base Rent
payable i~.# Tenant during the last Lease Year of the first (15̀ ) Option Term (i.e., Lease Year 10};
or. fib) the lesser of ('t) one hundred percent (1UO%) of the then-Market Rental Rate; or {ii) an

'~tnoy~nt equal to one hundred six percent (106%} of the annual Base Rent payable for Lease Year
10, calculated on a per square foot basis. For each Lease Year occurring thereafter during the
second (2nd) Option Term, the annual Base Rent shall be increased by four percent (4%} per
annum.

3.4 Tenant hereby acknowledges and agrees that Landlord has previously
performed certain improvements to the Premises which improvements cost One Hundred Ninety
One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four and 00/100 Dollars ($191,524.00}. Subject to the
provisions of Section 2.3. hereinabove, Tenant has agreed to reimburse Landlord for said costs in
the amount of One Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($120,000.00}. Therefore, in
addition to the Base Rent payable hereunder, and in consideration of this Lease and in further
consideration far the improvements made to the Premises as aforesaid, which improvements
Tenant acknowled ave be Tenant shall a to Landlord as A di#tonal Rent,

[...]

USE OF THE PRENIISES. Tenant shall use the Premises for general medical
offices and related uses incidental thereto and for no other use or purpose. Tenant and its
employees shall have access to the Premises twenty-four (24} hours per day, seven (7) days per
week, and three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year, subject to Landlord's security measares;
however, the normal business hours are from $:00 A.M. to b:00 P.M. Monday through Friday
("Normal Business Hours"). Tenant shall not "prop" the door to the Building open nor allow
students or other visitors to enter upon the Building or Premises without appointments after